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G-R #:180066
TO: Mr, David B. De Witt - CC: Mr, David Vossler
Tosco Marketing Company - Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Novato, California
San Ramon, California 94586
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #0752
Project Coordinator ‘ 800 Harrison Street
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568
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COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 February 10, 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Semi-Annual 2000 - Event of January 7, 2000

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by February 29, 2000, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. David B. De Wit -

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

February 10, 2000
G-R Job #180066

RE: Semi-Annual 2000 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752 :
800 Harrison Street '
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On January 7, 2000, field personnel monitored and sampled eight wells (MW-1 through MW-8)
at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in Table
4. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1, 2 and 3. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 4: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets :
0752.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 - (925) 551-75565
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-1 06/05/91 - - ND 47 ND ND ND ND - 7.8 2.9 1.3
09/30/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - — - -
12/30/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - 6.4 2.1 0.9
04/02/92 - - 94 ND ND ND ND ND - 7.1 2.6 1.4
06/30/92 - - 120 ND ND ND ND ND - 9.5 2.2 1.3
09/15/92 - - ND 76 1.0 ND ND ND - 12 2.2 1.3
34.94 12/21/92 21.17 13.77 ND 95 0.69 ND ND 1.0 - 12 1.4 0.83
04/28/93' - - 470 920 3.4 2.3 1.2 9.7 - 12 0.89 0.85
07/23/93 20.13 14.81 ND ND 0.5 0.66 ND ND - 16 1.3 0.91
34.69 10/05/93 20.30 14.39 57 92° 1.5 ND ND 0.72 - 13 1.3 0.66
01/03/94° 20,52 14.17 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 18 1.4 0.93
04/02/94 20.16 14.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 15 1.1 0.68
07/05/94 19.27 15.42 - 250 4.8 13 1.2 7.3 - - - -
10/06/94 20.87 13.82 - 540 1.4 ND 0.66 11 - - - -
01/02/95 19.67 15.02 - 140 ND ND ND ND - - - -
04/03/95 17.61 17.08 - 580 3.6 0.75 ND 4.0 - - - -
07/14/95 18.58 16.11 - 260 2.1 ND ND 1.2 - - - -
10/10/95 19.60 15.09 - 220 2.0 ND 25 5.6 29 - - -
01/03/96 19.69 15.00 - 190 2.4 ND 0.71 1.2 - - - -
04/10/96 17.65 17.04 - 540 8.9 1.7 1.5 7.4 50 - - -
07/09/96 18.52 16.17 - 490 3.0 1.4 1.3 2.5 150 - - -
01/24/97 17.72 16.97 - 760 27 0.89 5.2 10 510 - - -
07/23/97 19.42 15,27 -~ ND ND ND ND ND 550 - - -
NP 01/26/98 17.46 17.23 - 1,800 ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 4,800 " - -
NP 07/03/98 18.61 16.08 - ND’ ND’ ND’ ND® ND’ 1,800 - - -
01/14/99 18.92 15.77 -~ 83!’ ND ND ND ND 230 - - -
07/15/99 17.84 16.85 - 110 ND ND ND 1.0 290 - - -
01/07/00 19.13 15.56 - ND ND ND ND ND 260 - - -
MW-2 06/05/91 - - -~ 49 ND ND ND ND - - - -
09/30/91 - - -~ 130 18 0.53 14 9.6 - - - -
12/30/91 - - - 91 16 0.89 11 1.9 - - - -
04/02/92 - - -~ 88 12 0.32 6.3 7.2 - - - -

0752.x1s/#180066 1 As of 01/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
(akland, California

MW-2 06/30/92 - - ~ 76 9.3 0.76 4.8 6.9 - - - -
(cont) 09/15/92 - - - 1,300 91 5.7 80 110 - - - -
34.97 12/21/92 20.85 14.12 - 960 97 32 74 96 - - - -
04/28/93 - - - 1,300 76 1.9 130 87 - - _ -

07/23/93 19.81 15.16 - 66 1.8 ND 2.5 2.0 - - - -

34.72 10/05/93 19.95 14.77 - 120 12 ND 2.1 12 - - - -
01/03/94 20.21 14.51 - 260 25 ND 5.5 26 - - - -

04/02/94 19.88 14.84 - ND 0.65 ND ND 0.99 - . - -

07/05/94 19.07 15.65 - 160 16 ND 0.73 10 - - - -

10/06/94 20.55 14,17 - 170 15 ND 1.4 11 - - - -

01/02/95 19.25 15.47 - 190 27 ND 0.95 1 - - - -

04/03/95 17.49 17.23 - 2,400 65 6.6 19 63 - - — -

07/14/95 18.30 16.42 - 750 270 ND ND 13 - - - -

10/10/95 19.25 15.47 - 50 1.6 ND ND ND 200 - - -

01/03/96 19.40 15.32 - ND ND ND ND ND - - _ -

04/10/96 17.35 17.37 - 300 42 ND 2.4 9.0 620 - -~ -

07/09/96 18.22 16.50 - 760 230 ND 1.3 2.4 1,500 - - -

01/24/97 17.59 17.13 - 2,900 400 350 190 720 1,300 - - -

07/23/97 19.13 15.59 - ND ND ND ND ND 65 - - -

NP 01/26/98 17.12 17.60 - ND ND ND ND 0.58 13 - ~ -

NP 07/03/98 18.20 16.52 - 140 26 ND 0.95 5.0 330 - - -

01/14/99 18.56 16.16 - ND 0.54 ND ND ND 350 - - -

07/15/99 17.39 17.33 - ND 0.88 ND ND ND 39 - - -

01/07/00 18.78 15.94 - ND ND ND ND ND 24 - - -

MW-3 06/05/91 - - - 5,800 1,200 40 140 97 - - - -
09/30/91 - - - 6,800 1,400 130 290 240 - - - -

12/30/91 - - - 7,200 2,100 690 410 550 - - - -

04/02/92 - - - 8,000 1,400 200 300 310 - - - -

06/30/92 - - - 8,500 1,900 210 430 550 ~ - - -

09/15/92 - - - 10,000 1,900 330 400 580 - - - -

33.39 12/21/92 20.02 13.37 - 8,500 1,500 150 310 330 - - - -

0732.x1s/#180066 2 As of 01/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752

800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-3
(cont)
33.14

NP
NP

MW-4
33.12

32.71

04/28/93
07/23/93
10/05/93
01/03/94
04/02/94
07/05/94
10/06/94
01/02/95
04/03/95
07/14/95
10/10/93
01/03/96
04/10/96
07/09/96
01/24/97
07/23/97
01/26/98
07/03/98
01/14/99
07/15/99
01/07/00

10/19/92
12/21/92
04/28/93
07/23/93
10/05/93
01/03/94
04/02/94
07/05/94
10/06/94
01/02/93
04/03/935
07/14/93

0752 xls/#180066

2,600
4,400
9,200
4,900
6,000

25,000°

49,000*

480
8,100°
ND
3,100

480
220*
ND
85t
130°
210
89
190°
170
ND
98°

220
660
720
830
800
ND
1,300
1.6
63
1,300
1,400
2,300
33
2,000
8.0
1,900
22
1.8
8.2
3.3
890

0.51
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.85
ND
ND
ND

7.6
26
38
100
30
ND

$8E88

110
33
ND
ND
180
1.2
2.5
2.7
38
97

2.1
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

41
160
140
170
140
ND
280
1.4
ND
ND
50
150
39
150
11
140
0.87
1.5
0.90
1.7
160

2.8
0.97
ND
ND
ND
0.76
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

27

82

140
150
110
ND
300
ND
ND
ND
53

140
47

160
9.9
340
1.9
3.4
5.9
25
480

6.8
0,74
ND
ND
ND
1.6
ND
ND
0.74
ND
ND
ND

20,000

As of 01/407/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 10/10/95 18.03 14.68 - ND ND ND ND ND 120 - - -
(cont) 01/03/96’ 18.05 14.66 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -
04/10/96 16.00 16.71 - ND ND ND ND ND 240 - - .

07/09/96 16.96 15.75 - ND ND ND ND ND 480 - - .

01/24/97 16.04 16.67 - ND ND ND ND ND 270 - - -

07/23/97 17.87 14.84 - ND ND ND ND ND 460 - - -

NP 01/26/98 16.05 16.66 - ND ND ND ND ND 17 - - -

NP 07/03/98 16.95 15.76 - ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 - - -
01/14/99 17.34 15.37 - ND ND ND ND ND 4,600 - - "

07/15/99 16.36 16.35 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - .

01/07/00 17.81 14.90 - ND ND ND ND ND 450 - - -

MW-5 10/19/92 - - - 2,700 61 5.0 100 61 - - - -
33.25 12/21/92 19.75 13.50 - 1,700 51 4.7 83 34 - - - -
04/28/93 - - - 6,700 200 190 250 430 - - - -

07/23/93 13.74 14.51 - 2,000 122 8.0 68 47 - - - -

32.95 10/05/93 18.83 14.12 - 1,700 70 6.2 54 40 - - - -
01/03/94 19.05 13.90 - 1,500 44 ND 42 46 - - . -

04/02/94 18.68 14.27 . 1,800 16 5.1 38 35 - - - -

07/05/94 17.90 15.05 - 2,200 97 8.4 37 36 - - - -

10/06/94 19.37 13.58 - 1,600 79 57 28 22 - - - -

01/02/95 17.92 15.03 - 1,700 50 8.6 30 28 - - - -

04/03/95 16.15 16.80 - 5,400° 190 240 170 420 - - - -

07/14/95 17.18 15.77 - 3,800 210 100 130 190 - - - -

10/10/95 18.15 14.80 - 1,300 92 14 15 39 1,100 - - .

01/03/967 18.20 14.75 - 630 53 4.4 8.3 13 - - - -

04/10/96 16.05 16.90 - 500 25 18 7.0 20 640 - - -

07/09/96 17.11 15.84 - 1,000 44 20 10 34 150 - - -

01/24/97 16.36 16.59 - 4,000 190 400 160 430 600 - - —

07/23/97 18.08 14.87 - 1,700 200 23 18 45 2,500 - - -

NP 01/26/98 16.27 16.68 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -

NP 07/03/98 17.27 15.68 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -

0752.x1s/#180066 4 As of 01/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-5 01/14/99 17.55 15.40 - 330 61 4.1 22 2.9 560 - - -
(cont) 07/15/99 16.41 16.54 - 1,100 170 ND’ ND® 27 660 - -~ -
01/07/00 17.85 15.10 - 1,000" 180 6.3 ND’ 14 430 - - —
MW-6 10/19/92 - - - 3,500 420 12 60 28 - - - -
32.42 12/21/92 19.17 13.25 - 2,300 370 11 39 15 - - - -
04/28/93 - - - 1,200 54 1.5 11 5.3 - - - -
07/23/93 18.17 14.25 - 580 19 0.99 3.4 2.7 - - - -
32.16 10/05/93 18.35 13.81 - 1,400 34 ND 5.3 73 - - - -
01/03/94 18.54 13.62 - 1,400 57 ND 8.5 11 - - - -
04/02/94 18.13 14.01 - 5,300 ND ND ND ND - - - _
07/05/94 17.25 14.91 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -
10/06/94 18.85 13.31 - 11,000° ND ND ND ND - - - -
01/02/95 17.51 14.65 - 550 18 0.92 2.0 1.8 - - - -
04/03/95 15.48 16.68 - 6,600° ND ND ND ND - - - -
07/14/95 16.63 15.53 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -
10/10/95 17.68 14.48 - ND 81 ND ND ND 75,000 - - -
01/03/96" 17.66 14.50 - 70 9.9 0.58 ND 0.81 - - - -
04/10/96 15.56 16.60 - 300 25 47 0.94 2.7 53,000 - - .
07/09/96 16.59 15.57 - 1,800 410 ND 12 ND 76,000 - - "
01/24/97 15.69 16.47 - ND 0.80 ND ND ND 390 - - -
07/23/97 17.53 14.63 - 5,700 1,100 240 240 700 16,000 - - -
NP 01/26/98 15.44 16.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - .
NP 07/03/98 16.58 15.58 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/14/99 17.02 15.14 - ND ND ND ND ND 14 - - -
07/15/99 15.95 16.21 - ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 - - -
01/07/00 16.96 15.20 - 781 24 ND .66 17 280 - - -
MW-7
32.49 04/28/93 - - - 110 2.8 1.3 1.4 1.7 - - - .
07/23/93 18.60 13.89 - 790 23 33 28 54 - - - -
3220 10/05/93 18.76 13.44 - 360 10 1.2 0.91 0.99 - - - -
01/03/94 18.91 13.29 - ND 0.93 ND 0.75 1.9 - - - .

0752.x1s/#180066 5 As of 01/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752

800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-7
{cont}

MW-8
32.33

32.00

04/02/94
07/05/94
10/06/94
01/02/95
04/03/95
07/14/95
10/10/95
01/03/96"
04/10/96
07/09/96
01/24/97
07/23/97
NP 01/26/98
NP  07/03/98
01/14/99
07/15/99
01/07/00

04/28/93
07/23/93
10/05/93
01/03/94'
04/02/94
07/05/94
10/06/94
01/02/95
04/03/95
07/14/95
10/10/95
01/03/96
04/10/96
07/09/96
01/24/97

0752, x1s/#180066

)

18.50 13.70
17.52 14.68
12.25 12.95
17.67 14.53
15.81 16.39
17.05 15.13
15.08 14.12
18.02 14.18
15.81 16.39
16.99 15.21
16.08 16.12
17.99 14.21
15.56 16.64
17.04 15.16

INACCESSIBLE (PARKED CAR)

15.72 16.48
16.80 15.40
18.45 13.88
18.57 13.43
18.73 13.27
18.30 13.70
17.41 14.59
18.98 13.02
17.58 14.42
15.54 16.46
16.81 15.19
17.85 14.15
17.82 14.18
15.70 16.30
16.78 15.22
15.79 16.21

360
ND
340
ND
570
ND
740
360
120
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

450
260
120°
ND
150
730
140°
440
960
280
110
63
ND
72
ND

2.0
ND
5.6
ND
24
14
170
16
4.1
NI
16
1.5
ND
ND

ND
7.7

i8
5.1
1.7
ND
1.2
17
ND
18
11
42
1.3
ND
1.1
1.0
ND

ND
ND
0.85
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.3
1.5
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

1.8
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.72
ND
2.6
0.62
0.51
0.61
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
34
ND
ND
2.7
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

0.8
ND

12
ND
58
ND
ND
1.4
(.88
ND
ND
0.62
0.56
ND

ND
4.4

10,000

As of 01/07/00




Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-8 07/23/97 17.69 14.31 - ND ND ND ND ND 270 - - -
(com) NP  01/26/98 15.50 16.50 - ND ND ND ND 0.76 2.9 - - -
NP  07/03/98 16.80 15.20 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/14/99 17.13 14.87 - ND ND ND ND ND 11 - - -
07/15/99 15.85 16.15 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/07/00 16.94 15.06 - ND ND ND ND ND 1 - - -

Trip Blank _
TB-LB 01/26/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - —
07/03/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/14/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/15/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/07/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - —

0752 x1s/#180066 7 As of 01/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 26, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TQC = Top of Casing elevation B = Benzene PCE = Tetrachloroethene
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene TCE = Trichloroethene

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene ppb = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes ND = Not Detected

msl = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH(D)} = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel NP = No Purge

TPH(G) = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*  TOC elevations are relative to mean sea level (msl), per the City of Oakland benchmark disk stamped "25/A" at the northeast corner of 7th and
Harrison (Elevation = 28,81 feet msl}. Prior to October 5, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers.
** Al EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND, except as indicated above,

1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) was detected in MW-8 at a concentration of 4.0 ppb on 01/03/94, and 1.1 ppb in MW-1 on 04/28/93_
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

A fuel fingerprint analysis was conducted on this sample. Laboratory report indicates total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons in
this sample were not detected in high enough concentrations to compare with known standards and approximate their makeup.

L T N

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8,
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

0752.x1s/#180066 8

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.

As of 0L/07/00



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752

800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-1 06/05/91 ND ND (0.0083 0.011 0.063 0.023
09/30/91 ND ND 0.019 ND ND 0.11
12/30/91 ND ND (0.0078 0.0057 ND 0.046
04/02/92 ND ND 0.015 0.016 ND 0.02
06/30/92 ND ND 0.079 0.009 0.1 0.087
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
ppm = Parts per million
ND = Not Detected

0752.x1s/#180066 1 As of 01407/00




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-1 04/10/96 - 160 21 15 2.6 - - --

MW-2 01/03/96 2.2 130 27 77 3.0 0.22 97 >35,700
04/10/96 -- 460 58 60 7.0 - - -

MW-3 01/03/96 4.3 430 43 61 54 0.23 16 350
04/10/96 -- 360 40 60 37 - - -

MW-4 01/03/96 ND 120 20 61 33 10 44 1,000
04/10/96 - 160 25 43 2.0 - - -

MW-5 01/03/96 34 240 31 80 313 ND 17 =>5,700
04/10/95 - 240 22 18 24 - - -

MW-6 04/10/96 - 240 35 61 3.7 - - -

MW-7 04/10/96 - 210 44 120 4.8 - - -

MW-8 01/03/96 ND 310 37 62 i3 0.57 20 > 35,700
04/10/96 -- 380 37 63 3.6 -~ - --

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

BOD = Biochemical Oxygen Demand -- = Not Analyzed

ppm = Parts per million ND = Not Detected

CFU/mL = Colony Forming Units per milliliter

0752.xIs/#180066 1 As of 01/07/00



T
* Table 4
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
QOakland, California

MW-1 04/10/96 - 3.04
07/09/96 - 3.13
01/24/97 - 2.56
07/23/97 2.26 2.81
01/26/98 3.97 -
07/03/98 3.58 -

MW-2 01/03/96 1.80
04/10/96 -- 5.88
07/09/96 - 0.71
01/24/97 - 2.37
07/23/97 1.40 0.97
01/26/98 4,12 -
07/03/98 3.99 -

MW-3 01/03/96 1.50
04/10/96 -- 4.63
07/09/96 -- 1.04
01/24/97 -- 1.46
07/23/97 3.84 1.37
01/26/98 1.84 -
07/03/98 2.16 -

MW-4 01/03/96 1.20
04/10/96 -- 5.23
07/09/96 - 4.01
01/24/97 - 3.04
07/23/97 9.28 3.68
01/26/98 3.36 -
07/03/98 4.07 -

MW-5 01/03/96 2.80
04/10/96 - 3.73
07/09/96 -- 3.25
01/24/97 - 1.47
07/23/97 7.96 4.56
01/26/98 5.30 -
07/03/98 4.73 -

MW-6 04/10/96 4.50
07/09/96 -- 3.62
01/24/97 -- 6.21
07/23/97 10.90 3.31
01/26/98 2.55 -
07/03/98 3.11 -

0752.x1s/#180066 1 As of 01/07/00




' ' Table 4
Dissolved Oxygen Concenirations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-7 04/10/96 - 5.10
07/09/96 - 2.34
01/24/97 = 1.91
07/23/97 3.25 2.83
01/26/98 3.44 -
07/03/98 3.83 -

MW-8 01/03/96 - 1.30
04/10/96 - 4.80
07/09/96 -- 1.32
01/24/97 - 2.09
07/23/97 4.08 3.27
01/26/98 4.71 -~
07/03/98 5.1e -

EXPEANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to January 26, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

mg/L = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

Note: Measurements were taken using a LaMotte DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.

0752 x1s/#180066 2 As of 01/07/00




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-
dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the.
field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are coliected with the interface probe and are
also recorded in the field notes. ‘

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperafure, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize. '

Groundwater samples are collected using di sposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to iniclude the job number, sample -
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once

collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. :

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. :

Asrequested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

W\forms\osco-sop.frm-1/98




FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # 0752 Jab#: | §o0cée
Address: _8 &0 Harresoun 3 Date: /- 7—-@3
City: Od Flaud Sampler; ___Jo ¢
Well 1D Mw ~ | Well Condition: ok .
Well Diameter Z-in, Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Bailed
Thickness: ﬁ’ {teer) {productfwater}: __ € {Gaflons}
Total Depth 2350 & Volume 2 =017 =038 4" =066
Factor {VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water 19.12 &

{ i 2 Z X VF & Z = Zt 4’{ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - o al.

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Di@
Stack Bailer )
@2_”,, Pressure Bailer
Grundfas Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 18" et Weather Conditions: ¢ louJ w
Sampling Time: (0. 3¢ dm Water Color: r s & Cdor: Mo e
Purging Flow Rate: ! qom. Sediment Description: __Vigdu ¢
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volurne: igal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivicy ,d'\? Temperature D.O. ORP Alkaliniry
(g:l.)/ pmhos/iem ¥ 3 . {mg/L} {mV) (ppm)
18:14 25 228 <41 2 s
121 o 7:16 S Yo /A
nE L 2.5¢ -9y 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (5 - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE /  LABORATORY ANALYSES
WMw — | L Vo A Y o - | SEQUOIA TPHIG)/brex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9797-Aeldat trmy




FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 77 ¢ 752 Job#: ) &e0ée
Address: _ 8€¢  Harrrsouw 4 - Date: - 7— 860
City: Do tleudd Sampler: __ Jo ¢
Well 1D M ~ Well Condition: 0.k,
Well Diameter 2-in, Hydrocarbon Amoaount Bailed
n ~ Thickness: ‘é;’ {feet} (productiwater): {Gatlans)
0.%3
Total Depth 2> &, Volume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4" =066
Facor {VF) 6 =150 12 =SB0
Depth 1o Water 1875 o

I1.$7  x v 017 =197 x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: _ G tqal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Di@
Stack Bailer _
uctien Pressure Bailer
Grundfas Grab Sample
Other; Other:
Starting Time: 9:37 Weather Conditions: e !aul “
Sampling Time: 753 4w Water Color: L (2o, Odor:_vla e
Purging Flow Rate: f gom Sediment Description: _ igu ¢
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Vaolume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ,“f\) Tanperature D.O. ORrRp Albkalinicy
(g:.,l.) umhosfom ¥ -F {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
943 Vi /.37 LA AN,
o 44 7 230 .47 79.7
Aldg - 6 7224 _4.<) 79 -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (¥) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE f LABORATORY ANALYSES
Wil - "2 % Ve A Y HC | sequola TPH(Gl/brex/mibe
COMMENTS:

B9 -flkdat_trm




Client/

FlELD DATA SHEET

Facility # ¢ 752 Job#: REXX Y4
Address: _8€0  Harrvsew st Date: - 7-88
City: O klaud Sampler: ___Jo ¢
Well 1D M —3 Well Condition: 0.k .
Well Diameter 2-in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
0.5 Thickness: <~ ffeer) (productiwarer): {Gatlons)
ey
Total Depth t Volume =017 =038 4" =066
17 84 Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water : 1.

,,-'

12.66 xveou] =24 (x 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ 6+ 3 foal.,

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
‘Equipment: Bailer Equipmeni: Di@lﬁp
Stack Bailer )
Uctian . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other; Other:
Starting Time: 192 Weather Conditions: elood o
Sampling Time: [9 . 4240 Water Color: Cloay Odor:___ Sovem -
Purging Flow Rate: ! apm. Sediment Description: _ Vgu ¢
Did well de-water? If yes: Time: Valume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivicy '(_n? Temperature D.O. ORP Abalinity
(gal) smhosicm X <F {mgT) {mV) (ppm)
19.10 2 7. [o % 4f 72.%
(9 ‘f/ .14 3.0 2.
123 G., jef 3.1y 7/-7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE _/ LABORATORY ANALYSES
AW — % Vo A Y HC(l -} SEQUOLA TPH(G/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

A9 T-vlclet trrn




Client/

FielU DALTA SHEET

Facility # ¢ 752 Job#: ) eocy
Address: _8¢0  Harrison 54 Date: {- 77— 4a
City: O Flawad Sampler: ___TJo ¢
Well D Wiw! — 4 Well Condition: @. k +
Well Diameter Zin, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
39 Thickness: é’ {feet) {product/water): {Gaflons)
] -
Total Depth 30w, Volume 2 =017 3 =038 4 =066
Facier (V) 6 =150 12° =580
Depth to Water ' 78 ’ f1,

! 4' 4 j X vF Ot Z = 2 46)( 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 7; f!gal.z

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Di@gp
Stack Bailer ‘
Gction i Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
iarting Time: £.0 Weather Conditions: & lou.f v
Sampling Time: Yi1gha Water Color: Ll ay Odori__ VNouw ¢
Purging Flow Rate: [ gom, Sediment Description: _ Vg ¢
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal )
Time Volume pH Conductivity ,u{\} Temperature DO ORP Alkalinicy
(gal} wrmhos/an X -F (mg/L}) {mV) (ppm)
{107 -5 7254 549 72 2
{0 < 33 $ 30 72.7
& - 2L 239 5.37 724
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D [#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE _/ LABORATORY ANMALYSES
Wi — 3 Ve A Y Mel | sequola TPH(G}/brex/mibe
COMMENTS:




HELD DATA SHEET

Client/ .
Facility #_ ¢ 752 Job#: ) 8 eceoce
Address: _S©0  Harrvesow 4 - Date: - 7-808
City: Qo Flaud Sampler: __"Jo ¢ —
WeH'ID . w5 Well Condition: 6 ' t *

Well Diameter 2-in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

3, P — Thickness: 4-%7 tfeer) (productiwater): {Gaflons]
Total Depth LA § Volume 2 =017 3 =038 4" =066

e Facror {VF) 6 =150 127 =5.80Q

Depth to Water 17€5 o

s
1.3. 8 X vF 1 Z =235 X 3 lcase volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 igal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Di@
Stack Bailer _
Uctian . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 16, §0 Weazther Conditions: ¢ 'aul w
Sampling Tune: [ {Oh 2 Woater Color: Lo o, QOdor: PPLY. 7( S
Purging Flow HRate: 1 gom. Sediment Description: _ Vg w ¢
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volurne; fgal .}
Time Volume pH Conductiviey 'J'\) Temperature D.O. ORp Alkalinicy
{gal.) pamhos/am X -F (mg/l) {mV) (pprm)
19:57 2.c 770 735 719
12159 s .40 2.3% 2.4
[rlep- 2 246 74 72-2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (¥ - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,’ LABORATORY ANALYSES
W — 7 B Ve - Y ML SEQUOLA, TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:




Client/

FielD DATA SHEET

Facility %7 ¢ 752 Jobt: ) 8ecg¢
Address: _8€0 _ Harrrsoun s Date: (- 7-860 .
City: LRI glg:l Sampler: __ o ¢
Well 1D Mw ~ (¢ Well Condition: &, t ’
Well Diameter Z-in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ‘é?' feet] (productiwater): 6’" {Gallons)
Total Depth 309 = Valtne 017 = o038 - = 0.6
Facor (VF) & =150 177 = 5.80
Depth 10 Water 16.97 =

r-%' qﬂ X VF & Z _2— -?7 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: r? tgal.}

Purge Bisposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment;: Bailer Equipment: Diﬁosabl'e Ba‘ii.er«
Stack Bailer )
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other; Other:
Starting Time: A? 239 Weather Conditions: ¢ ‘guj e
Sampling Time: g $ban Water Color: Lloay Qdar:_vou &
Purging Flow Rate: i gpm Sediment Description: _ du ¢
Did well de-water? If yes: Time: Volume: taal.)
Time Volume pH Conducivizy rG’\J Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal.) . pd._'l_'l.hoslcm ¥ -F (mg/l) (V) (ppm)
5.4 2.0 277 5272 7/ 0
{4y e 737 532 0.8
{44 - ? 7. 42 S 3y 7. £
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (M - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE _/ LABORATORY ANALYSES
WM — 6 % Ve A Y Hel | sequota TPH(G)breximibe
COMMENTS:

S/3T-ekdut, Trers



FELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 5

Facility # 0752 Job#: ) 006l

Address: _ S0 Harrvsou st Date: - 7-08¢

City: O Fleudd Sampler: _ Do ¢

Well 1D M —7 Well Condition: 3. K,

Well Diamerter 2-in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
¢ Thickness: 7 tteen {productiwarer): {Gattons)
So

Total Depth 3! fo Volume =017 3" =038 4" =066

Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /¢80  «

/4,1Q X vfF Ol Z = 24 E X 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: . al,

Purge Disposable Bailer “Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Di@
Stack Bailer _
Uctian . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Samgple
ther: Other:
Starting Time: g 4o Weather Conditions: ¢ ,ouJ ..,i
Sampling Time: D 30k Water Colar: Lloa Odori__uvou =
Purging Flow Rate: /__gpm, Sediment Description: _ Ugu ¢
Did weil de-water? If yes; Time: Valume: taal }
Time Volume pH Conductivity ’d“? Tanperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
al ) pmhosfiom ¥ -F {mgL) (V) {ppmm)
A 4 (3"} 751 g9 7/ 0
‘ .2 2

—qle __L m _L.27 72 2

471 - M5 2.3¢ (-2 225

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 {7} - CONTAINER AEFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE _-, LABORATORY ANALYSES
AW — 7 % Ve A~ Y Mol SEQUOLA TPH{GH/biex/mtbe

COMMENTS:

WIT-Neddat Yo




HELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # 752 Job#: ) Hooée
Address: _S&€0  Harevsow s Date: [- 7— 88
City: O Flaud Sampler: ___Jo ¢_ -
Well 1D W — 8 Well Condition: 6.k,
Well Diameter 2-in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Tocal Dot 27, 5 % . Thickness: £ {feer) {productiwater): {Gatlons}
otal Uep Volume =017 3"=038 4 =066
Facor {VF) 6 =150 127 = 5.80
Depth 10 Water 16.94 « '
a5~ -
10, ql XVvFgQt] - ‘?3 X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: > (gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: D@
Stack Bailer )
uctian Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 7.2L Weather Conditions: ¢ IouJ 5
Sampling Time: o IR AL Water Colar: L fo oy Odor:_uwpw e
Purging Flow Rate: | gom. Sediment Description: _ Vg ¢
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: taal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ’or\? Teanperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal} umhos/em ¥ <F {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
20 1< 7.0 - 44 71-3
7' 1 7. 4 7. 4o Jo. 2
234 - 5 1y 7.3¢ -2y 707
LABORATQORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE {D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ;7  LABORATORY ANALYSES
Wi — § 3 Vo A Y Y 1 seauoia TPH(G/btex/mibe
COMMENTS:

WY I-Naldart trrn
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404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600

W% Analytical PAX (925) 988-9673

24 January, 2000

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Unocal

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11-Jan-00 10:35. If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

pfAIan B. Kemp
Laboratory Director




. 404 N. Wiget Lan
Sequoia Walnut Creck, CA 5455
. (925) 988-9600
W Analytical FAX (525) 988.9673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number; Unocal # 0752 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Jan-00 08:42

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
TB-LB W001154-01 Water 07-Jan-00 00:00 11-Jan-00 10:35
MW-1 W001154-02 Water 07-Jan-00 10:20 11-Jan-00 10:35
MW-2 W001154-03 Water 07-Fan-00 09:53 11-Jan-00 10:35
MW-3 ‘W001154-04 Water 07-Jan-00 103:40 11-Jan-00 10:35
MW-4 W001154-05 Water _ 07-Jan-00 08:18 11-Jan-00 10:35
MW-5 W001154-06 Water (07-Jan-00 11:10 11-Jan-00 10:35
MW-6 W001154-07 Water 07-Tan-00 08:55 11-Jan-00 10:35
MW-7 W001154-08 Water 07-Jan-00 09:30 11-Jan-00 10:35
H MW-8 W001154-09 Water 07-Jan-00 07:45 11-Jan-00 10:35
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety,

an B. kemp, Laborafory Dhrector Page 1 of 8




- 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94555

{925) 988-9600

L % 4 Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin . Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Conrt Snite J Project Number: Unocal # 0752 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Jan-00 08:42

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (W001154-01) Water Sampled: 07-Jan-00 00:00 Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 0A18002 18-Jan-00  18-Jan-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " n " . 3015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " » "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Xyvlenes (total) _ ND 0.50 " " - " e "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " » n " " "
Surrogate: e,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 109 % 70-130 # " " "
MW-1 (W001154-02) Water Sampled: 07-Jan-00 10:20 Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 0A18002 18-Jan-00  18-Jan-00 EPA
Berizene ND 0.50 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

. Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

' Meth}"l tert-blltyl ether 260 2.5 " " " " " "
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 114 % 70-130 ” » u ”
MW-2 (W0(1154-03) Water Sampled: 07-Jan-00 09:53 Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugd 1 0A18002 1%Jan-00  18-Jan-00 EPA
Benzene ND 050 " “ " " " £015M/3020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n w " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24 2.5 " " " " " .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 111% 70-130 " ” " ”
Sequoia Analytical - Walmt Creek The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproducediniiz entirely.

Page 2 of 8
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@ Sequoia Walnut Cresk, CA 5435

(925) 988-9600

) ¥ 4 Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite T Project Number: Unocal # 0752 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ' 24-Jan-00 08:42

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
. Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

E MW.-3 (W001154-04) Water Sampled: 07-Jan-00 10:40 Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 5000  ugl 100 DAIS002 18-Jan-00  18-Jan-00 EPA

Benzene 890 50 " " " n " $015M/8020

Toluene 91 50 " " " n " "

Ethylbenzene 100 50 " " n " n .

Xylenes (total) 480 50 " " " " " "

Meihyl tert-butyl ether 20000 - 250 " " " N " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-130 “ “ “ ”

MW-4 (Wi01154-05) Water Sampled: 07-Fan-00 08:18 Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugd 1 0A18001 1%-Jan-00  18-Jan-00 EPA
- Benzene ND 0.50 " " n » " 3015M/2020

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " » " "

Ethy]beﬂZEIle ND Q.50 " " " " o "

Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " .

. Methyl tert-butyl ether 450 7.3 " " ™ " " -

Surragate; a,a,a-Trifluarotoluene 99.7 % 70-130 u o " P

MW-5 (W001134-06) Water Sampled: 07-Jan-0011:10 Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35 P-01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1000 500 ugll 10 0AI9001  19-Jan-00  1%-Jan-00 EPA

Benzene 180 5.0 " " " " " 8015M/8020

Toluene 6.3 5.0 L) " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Xylenes {total) 14 5.0 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 430 25 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorctoluene 114 % 70-130 " " w P

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sanples amalyzedin accordmce with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproducedin ity entirery.

- Alan B. Kemp, Laboratory Director Page 3 of 8




404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
W% Analytical FAX (525) 988-9673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal # 0752 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna 1. Harding

24-Jan-00 08:42

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting :
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notesl
MW-6 (W001154-07) Water Sampled: 07-Jan-00 08:55 Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 78 50  ugl 1 0A18001 18-Jan-00  18-Jan-00 EPA
Benzene 24 0.50 " " " n " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.66 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) 17 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 280 2.5 " " n " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 %% 70-130 “ " " "
MW-7 (W001154-08) Water Sampled: 07-Jan-00 09:3¢ Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 upl 1 0A18001 18-Jan-00  18-Jan-00 EPA
Benzene 7.7 0.50 " " " " . 201 50M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " . “
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " . " ..
Xylenes (total) 4.4 0.50 " " " " " "

. Methyl tert-butyl ether 98 2.3 " " " - " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorctoluene 107 % 70-130 " " ” ”
MW-8 (W001154-09) Water Sampled: 07-Jan-00 07:45 Received: 11-Jan-00 10:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugll 1 0A18001 1%-Jan-00¢  18-Jan-00 EFA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 ” " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 96.7 % 70-130 g " " "

—~

Pt

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accor dance with the chain of
custody document, This anclytical report must be reproduced in it entirety.

Alan é Eemp, Laboratory Drrector

Page 4 of 8
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 04598
{925} 988-9600

W% Analytical FAX (525) 9889673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin _ ' Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal # 0752 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Tan-00 08:42

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 0A18001: Prepared 18-Jan-00 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (0A18001-BLK1)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugi
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene - ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (fotal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surragate: a.a.aTrifluorotoluene 227 " G0 220 70-130
LCS (0A18001-BS1)
i Benzene 19.2 0.50 ug/t 20.0 96.0 70-130
: Toluene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 97.3 70-130
Ethylbenzene 17.6 0.50 " 20.0 88.0 70-130
Xylenes (total} 62.7 0.50 " 60.0 . 105 70-130
Surrogaie: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 284 " 0o 2.7 70-130
Matrix Spike (CA13001-MS1) Source: W001216-05
Benzene 21.1 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 106 70-130
Toluene 21.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 107 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 203 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Xylenes (total) 68.5 0.50 " 60.0 ND 114 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 253 " 3ng 6.0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0A18001-MSD1) Source: W001216-05
Benzene 22.1 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 111 70-130 463 20
Toluene 207 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130 333 20
Ethylbenzene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 99.0 70-130 2.49 20
Kylenes (total) 683 0.50 " 50.0 ND 114 70-130 0.292 20
Surrogate: g a a-Trifluorotoluene 29.0 " 30.0 96.7 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The rasults in this repori apply o ihe sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custedy document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.
. ; ' an B. Kemp, Laboratory Director Page 5 of 8
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404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598 ‘

{925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal # (752 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Jan-00 (8:42

Teotal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resut %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 0A18002: Prepared 18-Jan-00 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (0A18002-BLK1)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ”

Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 ”

Surrogate: a,a,aTrifluorotaiuene 34.3 * joo 114 7o-130

LCS (0A18002-BS1)

Benzens 22.8 Q.50 ug/l 200 114 70-130
Toluene 228 0.5¢ * 20.0 114 70-130
‘ Ethylbenzene 23.1 0.50 " 20.0 116 70-130
Xylenes (total) 70.1 0.50 " 60.0 117 70-130
Surragate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 308 " 30.0 103 70130
Matrix Spike (DA18002-MS1) Source: W001216-10
Benzene 24.4 0.50 ug/l 20,0 ND 122 70-130
Toluens 22.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 114 70-130
Ethylbenzene 233 0.30 " 20.0 ND 116 76-130
Xylenes (total} 68,2 0.50 " 60.0 ND 114 70-130
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 302 ” g 101 70-1320
Matrix Spike Dup (0A18002-MSD1) Source: W001216-10
Benzens 233 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 116 70-130 461 20
Toluene 229 0.50 " 20.0 ND 114 70-130 0 20
Ethylhenzene 230 0,50 " 20.0 ND 118 70-130 1.30 20
XKylenes (total) 69,0 0,50 " 60.0 ND 115 70-130 1.17 20
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 30.3 # 300 10! 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resultsin this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analydical report smust be reproducedin i is entivety.

Q{Alan B. Kemp, Laboratory Director Page 6 of &



1 . 404 N. Wiget Lane
\ Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 4598

(915) 988-9600

w Analytical FAX (925) 988-6673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal # 0752 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Jan-00 08:42
: Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFPFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 0A19001: Prepared 19-Jan-00 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0A19001-BLK1)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ug/l

Benzene WD 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ~ ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "

Surrogate: a4 a-Trifluorotofucne 329 " 300 110 70-130

LCS (0A1%001-BS1)

« Benzene 19.9 0.50 ugl 20.0 29.5 70-130
- Toluene 211 0.50 N 20.0 106 70-130
" Ethylbenzene 219 0.50 » 20.0 109 70-130
Xylenes (total) 64.7 0.50 " 60.0 108 70-130
Surrogaie: a a a-Trifluoroioluene 29.9 . 30.0 99.7 70130
_ Matrix Spike (0A15001-M51) Source: W001269-11
H Benzene 19.5 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 97.5 70-130
Toluene 19.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 99.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 ND 95.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 65.1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 108 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a Triflucrotoluene 28.0 " 0 23.3 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0A19001-MSD1) Source;: W001269-11
Benzene 19.2 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 96.0 70-130 1.55 20
Toluene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 98.5 70-130 1.01 20
Ethylbenzene 20,7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130 8.04 20
Kylenes (total) 63.4 0.50 " 60.0 ND 106 70-130 2.65 20
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluens 279 " 300 230 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirety,

an B. Kemp, Laboratery Director Pago 7 of 8
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. 404 N. Wiget Lar. .+
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 9459 -
. (925) 988960
< 5 Anal Y tical FAX (925) 988-967
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal f
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unoeat # 0752 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Jan-(0 08:42

Notes and Definitions

P-01 Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12

DET Arnalyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o tFe swnples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirery,

'Q(Z]an;. %em » Labosatory Director Page 8 of 8




